MCR believes Starbucks' heightened leverage is balanced by its low Business Risk and strong free cash

flow generation (cash flow from operations less capital expenditures and dividends), which we forecast

will average $1.1 billion annually over our five-year forecast period. The company's strong liquidity

derived from its cash and short-term investment of $4.7 billion, pro forma for the note's issuance is

augmented by the company's free cash flow. Financial flexibility is enhanced by Starbucks' unused

$2.0 billion unsecured five-year revolving credit facility that matures in 2022 and a $1.0 billion unsecured

364-day credit facility that matures in October. Both facilities support Starbucks' $3.0 billion commercial

paper program, and each has a $500 million accordion feature. Starbucks was compliant with the

financial covenant of its credit agreements, which doesn't permit its fixed-charge coverage ratio to be

less than 2.5 times.

Exhibit 5 Capital Structure ($s in Millions)

Source: Morningstar Credit Ratings, LLC as of July 23, 2018, *Adjusted TD includes total debt plus 8 times rents

Pro-Forma

Type Maturity dates Interest rate (%) 1-Jul-18 xEBITDAR

Commercial Paper 300

Notes 2018 2.00% 350

Notes 2020 2.20% 500

Notes 2021 2.10% 500

Notes 2021 2.10% 250

Notes 2022 2.70% 500

Notes 2023 3.85% 750

Notes 2023 3.10% 1,000

Notes 2024 0.37% 768

Notes
1

2025 3.80% 1,250

Notes 2026 2.45% 500

Notes 2028 3.50% 600

Notes
1

2028 4.00% 750

Notes 2045 4.30% 350

Notes 2047 4.30% 500

Notes
1

2048 4.50% 1,000

Deferred Debt Cost (35)

Fair value adjustment (34)

Total Debt Obligations 9,799

Capitalized Lease Obligations 10,634

Total Adj.Debt 20,433 2.8x

Total Cash and Equivalents 4,977

Net Debt 15,456 2.1x

Adj. EBITDAR latest twelve month ended July 1, 2018 7,192

1

Notes issued August 8, 2018.

Credit Summary: Starbucks Corporation | 17 September 2018 | See Important Disclosures at the end of this report.

Healthcare Observer | 17 September 2018

Paper Title | 17 September 2018

Healthcare Observer | 17 September 2018

Paper Title | 17 September 2018

Healthcare Observer | 17 September 2018

Paper Title | 17 September 2018

Healthcare Observer | 17 September 2018

Page 8 of 14

Page 8 of 14

Page 8 of 14

Page 8 of 14

Page 8 of 14

Page 8 of 14

Page 8 of 14

Page 8 of 14

Capital Allocation

The company's increasingly aggressive commitment of returning cash to shareholders through dividends